
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carley Lavender (Ext 37547) 

26 January 2021 
 
HOUSING & CUSTOMER SERVICES WORKING GROUP 
 
A meeting of the Housing & Customer Services Working Group will be held virtually on 
Thursday 4 February 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Mrs Pendleton (Vice-Chair), Bicknell, 

Mrs Catterson, Mrs Cooper, Goodheart, Mrs Haywood, Hughes and 
Ms Thurston 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be found by clicking on 
this link: https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they will 
be exercising their right to speak to the application 
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Housing & Customer Services Working Group held on 5 
November 2020. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. SOCIAL HOUSING WHITE PAPER  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 This report provides Members with a summary of the Social 
Housing White Paper which was published in November 
2020. Members are asked to note its contents. 
 

 

6. GAINING ACCESS TO RESIDENTS HOMES POLICY  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 This report seeks approval for the adoption of Gaining Access 
to Residents Homes Policy which sets out the action the 
Council will take in order to access tenanted council homes in 
order to fulfil its legal and regulatory requirements as a social 
housing landlord. 
 

 

7. REPORT BACK FROM CABINET/FULL COUNCIL   

 The following recommendations made to Cabinet by the 
working group were approved 
 

 Additional and Selective Licensing Schemes for 
Houses in Multiple Occupation 

 Water Hygiene Policy 
 Gas Safety Policy 

 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021  (Pages 25 - 26) 

 Members are asked to review and note any changes to the 
work programme for 2020/21. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Note :  Reports are attached for all Members of the Working Group only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by 
video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – Filming Policy 

 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting 

 
5 
 

 
 

HOUSING & CUSTOMER SERVICES WORKING GROUP 
 

5 November 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Mrs Pendleton (Vice-Chair), 

Bicknell, Mrs Cooper, Mrs Haywood, Hughes and Ms Thurston 
 
 

  
 
Apologies: None 
 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
11. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 were approved as a correct 
record by the Working Group and will be signed by the Chairman as soon as practicably 
possible. 
 
12. ADDITIONAL AND SELECTIVE LICENSING SCHEMES FOR HOUSES IN 

MULTIPLE OCCUPATION  
 
 The Group Head of Technical Services advised Members of the Working Group 
that the report presented to them was as a result of a motion that was approved at the 
Full Council Meeting on 25 February 2020 that requested Officers to explore what 
options existed to introduce further controls on the number and quality of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs). He advised that the report set out options to introduce an 
additional licensing scheme for houses in multiple occupation or a selective licensing 
scheme for the private rented sector as a means of addressing the quality of houses in 
multiple occupation. A separate report is being taken to Development Control 
Committee in relation to the potential controls for managing the quantity of HMOs. The 
Principal Environmental Officer th
[...]
that the Council was not preferencing one over the other at 
this time. 

 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting 

 
7 

 
Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 5.11.20 

 

 
 

The Working Group RECOMMED THAT CABINET:  
 

1) Agree officers continue to research and gather further evidence to help 
support whether additional HMO licensing (Housing Act 2004, s.56-60) or 
selective licensing of the private rented sector (Housing Act 2004, s.80-
84) is justified. And; 
 

2) Ask Full Council approves a supplementary estimate of up to £20,000 
(which equates to a band D equivalent of £0.32) to commission the 
services and expertise to undertake the appropriate research and collation 
of data in order to support whether additional HMO Licensing or selective 
licensing of the private rented sector is justified. 

 
13. CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY  
 

The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services provided Members of the Working 
Party with an overview of his report. It was explained that the strategy also included the 
addition of a customer charter. He then highlighted that a reoccurring theme throughout 
the strategy was the importance of obtaining and acting on feedback to drive the 
strategy forward. An action plan had been included to help embed the strategy. He then 
explained that the pandemic had really highlighted the importance and significance of 
the role that a digital service provides for customers. In Summing up he advised 
Members that consultation had been sought with both senior management and staff 
and that the next step was to take the strategy to Cabinet once the draft had been 
finalised.  

 
 The Working Group noted the contents of the report.  
 
14. WATER HYGIENE POLICY & MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
 The Group Head of Residential Services provided Members with an overview of 
her report. She explained that the Water Hygiene Policy had been compiled to ensure 
that the Council could comply with regulations and manage any risks for all its 
properties as well as clearly setting out the Councils responsibilities and its Contractors 
responsibilities. 
 
 The Chairman then invited comments from Members and a summary of key 
points raised is below: 
 

 It was advised that an electrical safety policy would be brought to the Working 
Group in February 2021 and it was confirmed that a specialist contractor was 
used to identify any risks and undertake work. Some further questions were 
asked in relation to the removal of lead piping being removed and replaced with 
plastic. Advice was given that this level of detail is covered within the terms and 
conditions during the procurement of the contractor and would be documented 
within their risk assessments which would be separate from the policy. 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting 

 
8 

 
Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 5.11.20 
 
 

 It was asked if anyone had contracted any of the illnesses detailed within the 
policy and could it be proven that it was from the water. It was confirmed that 
there had certainly not been any cases during the Group Head of Residential 
Services time with the Council, she further explained that weekly and monthly 
testing was completed by contractors and so the Council would be aware very 
quickly should there be an outbreak, that would require action to be taken. 

 
  The Working Group RECOMMEND TO CABINET that: 
 

2) the Water Safety Policy 2020 be adopted 
3) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 

Services in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Residential 
Services to make minor changes to the policy and plan 

 
15. GAS SAFETY POLICY & MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

The Group Head of Residential Services provided Members of the Working 
Group with an overview of her report. It was explained that the policy had been 
complied to ensure that the Council could comply with the Regulatory Framework for 
Social Housing in England and that the request of the Working Group was for them to 
recommend to Cabinet this policy for approval to allow managers to implement with 
Council contractors and staff. 
 
 The Chairman then invited comments from Members where it was discussed that 
under section 2.5 of the policy it referred to monitors to be fitted by 2021 and could that 
be extended to also dictate that batteries would be changed on an annual basis. Also, 
at section 2.6 it states that the Council would remove and isolate gas fires by December 
2021, the question was asked if this meant all gas fires would be removed? It was 
confirmed that the Group Head of Residential Services would need to check but it was  
her understanding that all gas fires would be removed and in reference to the request to 
document an annual change for batteries that it was already included in the safety 
checks.  
 
 The Chairman then put forward a proposal which was seconded for the wording 
for part 2 of the recommendation to be amended to read as: 
 

2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 
Services in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Residential 
Services and the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the H&CS Working 
Group to make minor changes to the policy 

 
After a short discussion this proposal was put to the vote and declared 

CARRIED.  
 
 The Working Group then returned to the substantive recommendation and 
RECOMMEND TO CABINET that: 
 
 

Page 4



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting 

 
9 

 
Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 5.11.20 

 

 
 

1) The Gas Safety Policy October 2020 be approved 
2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 

Services in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Residential 
Services and the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the H&CS 
Working Group to make minor changes to the policy 

 
16. REPORT BACK FROM CABINET/FULL COUNCIL  
 
 The Chairman confirmed that the recommendations made at the Working 
Groups last meeting on 21 July 2020, were approved by Cabinet at their meeting on 21 
September 2020. 
 
 The working Group noted this update. 
 
17. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021  
 

The Group Head of Residential Services presented the work programme to 
Members advising that the electrical safety policy and the repairs policy would be 
brought to the Working Group in February 2021. Further to this she advised that the 
Income Recovery Policy was subject to a corporate review due to the breathing space 
policy that has been recently introduced. 

 
The Working Group noted the update.  

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.58 pm) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO HOUSING AND CUSTOMER SERVICES WORKING 
GROUP ON 4 FEBRUARY 2021 

PART A :  REPORT 

SUBJECT:    Social Housing White Paper - The Charter for Social  

  Housing Residents 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Satnam Kaur, Group Head of Residential Services  

DATE:    January 2021 

EXTN:     37740 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  Residential Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report provides Members with a summary of the Social Housing White Paper which 

was published in November 2020.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Housing and Customer Services Working Group is asked to note the contents of the white 

paper.  

 

1.0  BACKGROUND: 

1.1 On the 17 November 2020 The Government published the Social Housing White 

 Paper: The Charter for Social Housing Residents. This has been developed 

 following the publication of the Social Housing Green Paper in August 2018 which 

 set out a proposed strategy for reforming social housing and rebalancing the 

 relationship between residents and landlords. 

1.2 The White Paper sets out proposals of what the Government will do to ensure that 

 landlords live up to the new charter. The main step is work they will do with the 

 Regulator of Social Housing, strengthening th
[...]
und half of the homes delivered by the new Affordable 

Homes Programme will be for affordable home ownership. 

 

c) Announced a new Right to Shared Ownership, meaning that most new grant-

funded housing association homes for rent will give residents the opportunity to 

purchase a 10% (or more) stake in their home and to purchase further shares in 

future. 

 

d) Amended the National Planning Policy Framework and published a new national 

design guide to emphasise the importance of beauty and good design. 

 

e) We are keen for local authorities to take advantage of funding available through 

the Affordable Homes Programme. We want to see local authorities share 

experiences and good practice in housebuilding, so they are well placed to build 

2.0  PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 Members note the contents of this report.   

Page 11



3.0  OPTIONS: 

3.1  There are no other options to consider at this stage. 

4.0  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify) 

Members of the Housing and Customer Services Working 

Group 

  

5.0    ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION 

 TO THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 

 (Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

 Financial   

 Legal   

 Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

 Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 

 Disorder Act 

  

 Sustainability   

 Asset Management/Property/Land   

 Technology   

 Other (please explain)   

 

 
6.0   IMPLICATIONS: 

N/A 

 

7.0   REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

 

8.0  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

N/A 

 

Page 12



Appendix A – Social Housing White Paper  
 

Appendix A – Draft Tenant Satisfaction Measures 

Box A: Draft Tenant Satisfaction Measures 

Theme Draft tenant satisfaction measures 

Keeping properties in good 

repair 

Decent Homes Standard compliance 

Responsive repairs completed right first time  

Tenant satisfaction 
[...]
Residents Homes Policy 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:           Satnam Kaur, Group Head of Residential Services                                     

DATE:    January 2021 

EXTN:     37718 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  Residential Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report seeks approval for the adoption of Gaining Access to Residents Homes Policy 

which sets out the action the Council will take in order to access tenanted council homes 

in order to fulfil its legal and regulatory requirements as a social housing landlord. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Housing and Customer Services Working Group is asked to recommend to Cabinet: 

a) the adoption of the Access Policy 

b) delegated authority be given to Group Head of Residential Services in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Residential Services to make changes to the policy 

 

1.0  BACKGROUND: 

1.1   ADC as a landlord of social housing requires access to homes to carry out repairs 

 and comply with statutory and regulatory requirements, i.e. carry out an annual 

 safety check to gas appliances.  Most resident are happy to provide access to their 

 homes, but a minority do not 

1.2  This policy sets out what legal remedies ADC will take if residents do not provide  

 access and when we will access a resident’s home without permission in an 

 emergency.  These are:  

a) Injunction to allow access into the resident’s home  

b) Injunction to last the life of the tenancy to allow ongoing access for a specific 

reason for example, gas safety. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



c) Where a resident still does not allow access after the court has granted an 

injunction, the council could ask the court to fine the resident or apply to the 

court for possession of the home.   

2.0  PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 To approve the Access Policy so that responsible managers can implement it 

 with contractors and staff.  

3.0  OPTIONS: 

3.1  If this policy is not adopted there is a risk the Council will not be able to gain  

  access to homes in order to fulfil its legal/regulatory requirements as a landlord. 

4.0  CONSULTATION: 

  Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

  Relevant Town/Parish Council   

  Relevant District Ward Councillors   

  Other groups/persons (please specify) 

 Members of the Housing and Customer Services 

 Working Group 

  

5.0    ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION 

 TO THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 

 (Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

 Financial   

 Legal   

 Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

 Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 

 Disorder Act 

  

 Sustainability   

 Asset Management/Property/Land   

 Technology   

 Other (please explain)   

 

 
6.0   IMPLICATIONS: 

N/A 

 

7.0   REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

7.1  To ensure that ADC can gain access to homes to carry out legal and statutory  

  requirements as a landlord, protect residents and buildings.   

 

Page 16



8.0   BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

N/A 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            
 

GAINING ACCESS TO 
RESIDENTS HOME POLICY 

 

Policy Date February 2021 

Approved by Full Council on  

Review Date February 2024 
 

Page 19



 

 

2 

Access policy  

 

CONTENTS 
 

Section Title Page 

1 Introduction 3 

2 When ADC need to access residents’ homes 3 

3 Residents Responsibilities 4 

4 What ADC we will do if access is not provided  4 

5 When ADC will enter the home without resident’s permission 5 

6 The Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights Act 1988 5 

7 Review 6 

 
  

Page 20



 

 

3 

Access policy  

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This Policy outlines Arun District Council’s (ADC) approach to obtaining access to 

 residents’ homes (including gardens and other outside areas) in order to fulfill 

 statutory and legal obligations as a social housing landlord.  This Policy does not 

 relate to obtaining access to properties as part of 
[...]
 22-Oct-20 04-Feb-21 15-Apr-21

Item Lead Origin

Customer Services Annual Update JRW *

Fire Policy & Management Plan SK *

Void Standard SK *

Health & Safety Update SK *

Addiitonal and Selective Licencing 

Schemes for Houses in Multiple 

Occupation

LC *

Customer Services Access Strategy JRW *

Water Hygiene Policy & Management 

Plan
SK *

Gas Safety Policy & Management Plan SK *

Repairs Handbook KM/SK *

Income Recovery Policy JB *

Social Housing White Paper SK *

Access Policy *

Anti Social Behaviour Policy JB *

Decant Policy JB *

Agenda Prep Timetable

Draft Reports to Committees by 9am 08-Jun-20 07-Sep-20 21-Dec-20 01-Mar-21

Agenda Prep Date 16:30 23-Jun-20 22-Sep-20 05-Jan-21 16-Mar-21

Room Blue Blue Blue Blue 

Final Reports to Committees by 9am 06-Jul-20 05-Oct-20 18-Jan-21 29-Mar-21

Despatch Agendas by 2pm Thurs 09-Jul-20 08-Oct-20 21-Jan-21 01-Apr-21

Date of Meeting 6pm 21-Jul-21 29-Sep-20 26-Jan-21 16-Mar-21

Room PINK PINK PINK PINK

OSC Meeting Dates 01-Sep-20 01-Dec-20 23-Mar-21 TBC

Cabinet Meeting Dates 19-Oct-20 14-Dec-20 22-Mar-21 TBC

Full Council Meeting Dates 11-Nov-20 13-Jan-21 TBC May 2021 TBC

Housing & Customer Services Meeting
Meeting Date

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Social Housing White Paper
	Appendix A – Social Housing White Paper

	6 Gaining Access to Residents Homes Policy
	GAINING ACCESS TO RESIDENTS HOME POLICY

	8 Work Programme 2020/2021



Minutes of the meeting

Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting

11

HOUSING & CUSTOMER SERVICES WORKING GROUP

4 February 2021 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Mrs Pendleton (Vice-Chair),
Bicknell, Mrs Catterson, Mrs Haywood, Hughes, Ms Thurston and
Edwards (Substitute for Mrs Cooper)

Councillors Mrs Gregory, Cabinet Member for Residential Services
was also in attendance for all or part of the meeting.

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Cooper

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.
19. MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Customer Working Group meeting held on 5
November 2020 were approved and it was agreed that the Chairman would sign these

as soon as practicably possible.

20. SOCIAL HOUSING WHITE PAPER

The Group Head of Residential Services presented her report to members, she
explained that it had come from the green paper published in 2019. She summarised
that this paper was to incorporate more responsibilities onto the Landlords and to
ensure that accountability was held when needed. Homes would be inspected at least
once every four years. The complaints process would have changes made to ensure
that these would be dealt with properly, fairly and respectfully. The designated person
role was to be removed and complaints would instead go to the ombudsman at this
stage of the process. She explained that it was to ensure that the Council complied with
its health and safety responsibilities.

Members took part in a full debate, where the following points were raised;

= Did the Group Head of Residential Services believe that the current
procedure/process was up to scratch in terms of consultation with
tenants

= Would there be an impact on the Councils housing stock

The Group Head of Residential Services provided full answers to the points
raised, she explained that there was a review currently underway specifically looking at
how resident engagement could be improved and that she did not believe that there
would be a direct impact on the Council’s housing stock.



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting

12

Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 4.02.21

The Cabinet Member for Residential Services highlighted to the Working Group
that in section 1.4 of the report, that many of the required improvements where already
being carried out by the Council. She further explained that it would be much easier to
manage with the new IT system once implemented.

The Working Group noted the report and white paper.

21. GAINING ACCESS TO RESIDENTS HOMES POLICY

The Group Head of Residential Services presented her report to members where
she explained that the policy set out exactly what legal remedies the Council would take
should access be refused by tenants and that the detail of this had been set out at
section 1.2 in her report and 2.1 in the policy.

Members took part in a full debate, where the following points were raised, were
there a lot of instances where the Council had been refused access, how many times
would the Council seek to gain entry before injunctions would be enforced and
members welcomed the policy as it was very much needed for the safety of all the
Councils tenants.

The Group Head of Residential Services provided full and detailed answers to all
points raised.

The Working Party
RECOMMEND to CABINET that
1) the Access Policy be adopted; and
2) delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential

Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Residential
Services to make changes to the policy

22. REPORT BACK FROM CABINET/FULL COUNCIL

The recommendations made to Cabinet on 5 November 2020 were noted by
members.

23.  WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021

The Group Head of Residential Services advised members what would be
covered at the next meeting of the Working Group.

There was a request for a report from Stone Pillow of which the Chairman
advised that this would be better being received at the first meeting of the new
committee under the new committee structure starting in May 2021, the Vice-Chairman



Subject to approval at the next Housing & Customer Services Working Group meeting

13

Housing & Customer Services Working Group - 4.02.21

also made comment that a presentation from Stone Pillow and other charities would be
gratefully received

The Working Group noted the work programme update.

(The meeting concluded at 6.30 pm)



